requirements ..... (12) (12)
After-tax value of group office expenses ..... (10) (10)

Total ..... 160 159 503 32%

Note: The figures may not be additive due to rounding

(1) ANP excludes the new business from AIA Group’s corporate pension business.

(2) The New Business Margin is defined as the VONB, excluding corporate pension business, expressed as a percentage of
ANP. The VONB for corporate pension business is excluded from the margin calculation to be consistent with the definition
of ANP.

III-30

APPENDIX III ACTUARIAL CONSULTANTS’ REPORT

Table A.11 sets out the results of the sensitivity tests described in Section 6 of this report on the
VIF of AIA Group.

TABLE A.11

Sensitivity of the Value of In-Force business at 31 May 2010
(US$ millions)

Scenario

Low risk discount rate Central risk discount rate High risk discount rate

VIF after tax
and before

CoC CoC
VIF after tax

and CoC

VIF after tax
and before

CoC CoC
VIF after tax

and CoC

VIF after tax
and before

CoC CoC
VIF after tax

and CoC

Central value . . . 18,236 989 17,247 15,452 1,530 13,922 13,461 1,910 11,551
0.5% increase in

investment
return ..... 20,057 787 19,271 16,918 1,358 15,560 14,684 1,761 12,922

0.5% decrease
in investment
return ..... 16,420 1,194 15,227 13,985 1,704 12,282 12,234 2,062 10,172

10% increase in
lapse/
discontinuance
rates ..... 17,787 954 16,833 15,157 1,479 13,678 13,263 1,852 11,412

10% decrease in
lapse/
discontinuance
rates ..... 18,747 1,027 17,721 15,787 1,584 14,203 13,686 1,973 11,713

10% increase in
mortality/
morbidity
rates ..... 17,367 989 16,377 14,269 1,529 12,739 12,845 1,910 10,935

10% decrease in
mortality/
morbidity
rates ..... 19,125 990 18,135 16,650 1,532 15,119 14,089 1,912 12,177

10% decrease in
maintenance
expenses . . . . 18,581 988 17,593 15,753 1,528 14,225 13,729 1,908 11,821

Expense inflation
set to 0% . . . . 18,557 989 17,568 15,698 1,529 14,169 13,656 1,910 11,746

III-31

APPENDIX III ACTUARIAL CONSULTANTS’ REPORT

Table A.12 sets out the results of the sensitivity tests described in Section 6 of this report on the
VONB of AIA Group.

TABLE A.12

Sensitivity of the VONB for the period 1 June 2009 to 31 May 2010
(US$ millions)

Scenario

Low risk discount rate Central risk discount rate High risk discount rate

Value of New
Business before

CoC

Value of New
Business after

CoC

Value of New
Business before

CoC

Value of New
Business after

CoC

Value of New
Business before

CoC

Value of New
Business after

CoC

Central value . . . . 942 865 738 617 583 432